
POSTVILLE HERALD | WEDNESDAY, JUNE 29, 2022 | PAGE 7A

PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC NOTICE
Invitation for Bids 

No. 200-ACBS-03-73
ENGLISH BENCH SITE 9 WATERSHED

ALLAMAKEE COUNTY
Brian T. Ridenour, Contracting Officer
Allamakee County Engineer
P.O. Box 493
870 Fourth St NW
Waukon, IA 52172
June 20, 2022

NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS – CONSTRUCTION
Sealed bids, in single copy, will be received in the Allamakee County Audi-

tor’s Office, 110 Allamakee St., Waukon, Iowa, until 10:00 a.m., local time at 
the place of bid opening, July 18, 2022, and then publicly opened and read 
for the construction of one (1) watershed structure, Site 9 in the English 
Bench Watershed, Allamakee County, Iowa. The estimated quantities of the 
major items of work are:
1 JOB CLEARING AND GRUBBING
1 JOB STRUCTURE REMOVAL
3.5 ACRES SEEDING & MULCHING
7,855 CU. YD. EXCAVATION, COMMON
11,236 CU. YD. EARTHFILL
163 CU. YD. DRAINFILL, COARSE TYPE
236 CU. YD. DRAINFILL, FINE TYPE
10,400 SQ. YD. TOPSOILING
9.5 CU. YD. CONCRETE, CLASS 400M
814 POUNDS STEEL REINFORCEMENT
162 LIN. FT. CORRUGATED METAL PIPE, 36” 

DIAM., ALUMINIZED
31 CU. YD. LOOSE ROCK RIPRAP, 50 POUNDS
164 CU.YD. LOOSE ROCK RIPRAP, 250 POUNDS
1 JOB TRASHRACK
930 LIN. FT. FARM FIELD FENCE
1 JOB MOBILIZATION

The estimated price range for the work is $200,000 to $400,000.
All bids in excess of $25,000 must be accompanied by bid bond, certi-

fied check, cashier’s check or money order in an amount not less than five 
percent (5%) of the amount bid. The successful bidder will be required to 
execute a formal contract and if the bid is in excess of $25,000 furnish per-
formance and payment bonds in amounts of 100% each of the total amount 
of the contract.

All bids must be filed on the forms furnished by the County, sealed and 
plainly marked with the project and the name of the bidder. The Allamakee 
County Board of Supervisors and the Contracting Officer reserve the right to 
waive technicalities and to accept or reject any or all bids.

Corporations executing the bonds as sureties must be among those ap-
pearing on the U.S. Treasury Department’s list of approved sureties.

A contract will not be awarded to a firm in which any official of the sponsor-
ing local organization(s), the contracting local organization, or any member 
of such official’s immediate family has direct or indirect interest in the pecu-
niary profits or contracts.

All work shall be completed within sixty-five (65) working days after the 
date of receipt of notice to proceed.

Prospective bidders may assemble at the Allamakee County Engineer’s 
Office, 870 Fourth St. NW, Waukon, Iowa, July 7, 2022, at 10:00 a.m. for a 
group showing of the work site. The arrangements to inspect the site may 
be made with:

Mr. Brian Ridenour, Contracting Officer
Allamakee County Engineer
870 Fourth ST. NW
Waukon, Iowa 52172
(563)568-4574
A $25.00 non-refundable deposit for plans and specifications will be re-

quired for paper hard copies. Complete assembly of the invitation for bids 
may be obtained from the contracting officer.r

Published June 29, 2022 in the Postville Herald.

MINUTES OF THE ALLAMAKEE 
COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS MONDAY, JUNE 
20, 2022 (UNOFFICIAL)

Board members present: Byrnes, 
Reiser and Schellhammer. All mem-
bers voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Schell-
hammer, followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance.

22.229-Motion Reiser/Second 
Schellhammer to approve today’s 
agenda and the minutes from June 
8, 13 & 14, 2022. Motion carried.

The following people were pres-
ent at various times throughout the 
meeting in person: Joseph Moses – 
Standard newspaper, Denise Beyer 
– Auditor and Clerk to Supervisors, 
Tony Gericke, Laurie Moody, Val 
Reinke, Dennis Koenig, Jim Janett, 
Brian Ridenour, Clark Mellick.

Public Comment: Postville Mayor 
Dennis Koenig reported on the turn-
out for the Big 4 Fair this past week-
end. Cindy Berns inquired about 
changes in fire districts. Berns 
announced she will be retiring as 
Postville librarian this year and has 
hired a replacement.

Attorney Anthony Gericke re-
quested permission to dispose of 
old law books and transfer book 
shelves to Vets Club museum. 

22.230-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser dispose of old law books and 
donate bookshelves to Vets Club 
Museum at discretion of County At-
torney. Motion carried.

22.231-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser to allow use of flex/comp 

time in lieu of the payout in the 
FY22 year with flex/comp time for 
time that will be used by June 30, 
2022. Motion carried.

22.232-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser to approve the resolution 
of acceptance of final subdivision 
plat for Dennis J. & Vickie S. Curtin. 
Roll call: Reiser-aye; Byrnes-aye; 
Schellhammer-aye. Motion carried. 
(Full text of resolution available in 
Auditor’s office)

22.233-Motion Reiser/Second 
Byrnes to approve the resolution of 
acceptance of final subdivision plat 
for Erma Jean Swenson. Roll call: 
Reiser-aye; Byrnes-aye; Schell-
hammer-aye. Motion carried. (Full 
text of resolution available in Audi-
tor’s office)

22.234-Motion Reiser/Second 
Byrnes to approve the resolution of 
acceptance of final subdivision plat 
for Gene C. Kurth. Roll call: Reis-
er-aye; Byrnes-aye; Schellham-
mer-aye. Motion carried. (Full text 
of resolution available in Auditor’s 
office)

22.235-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser to approve the resolution of 
acceptance of final subdivision plat 
for Rolinda Acres, LLC. Roll call: 
Reiser-aye; Byrnes-aye; Schell-
hammer-aye. Motion carried. (Full 
text of resolution available in Audi-
tor’s office)

22.236-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser to approve the resolution of 
acceptance of final subdivision plat 
for Holy Cross Cemetery. Roll call: 
Reiser-aye; Byrnes-aye; Schell-

hammer-aye. Motion carried. (Full 
text of resolution available in Audi-
tor’s office)

Sheriff Mellick presented Law 
Enforcement 28E Agreements be-
tween Allamakee County and City 
of Harpers Ferry ($30,000) and City 
of Waterville ($1,850). It renews 
yearly until either party requests a 
change.

22.237-Motion Reiser/Second 
Byrnes to approve Law Enforce-
ment Services 28E Agreements 
with City of Harpers Ferry at 
$30,000/year and City of Waterville 
at $1,850/year, effective July 1, 
2022. Motion carried. 

No action taken on RAGBRAI 
permit for West Paint Creek Synod 
Cemetery Association.

Engineer Ridenour explained de-
tour route for August 4th Waukon 
Corn Days Parade.

22.238-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Reiser to approve detour route for 
Corn Days parade on August 4, 
2022 from 7:30-8:30 pm. Motion 
carried. 

Ridenour presented copy of No-
tice to Prospective Bidders for 
English Bench Site 9 Watershed 
construction/repair and requested a 
letting date be set.

22.239-Motion Reiser/Second 
Byrnes to set July 18 at 10:00am as 
letting date for the repair of English 
Bench Watershed Site 9. Motion 
carried.

No action taken on Secondary 
Roads transfers. Tax sale is today 

and those taxes collected will be 
added and presented next week.

Supervisor Reiser requested 
that department heads track time/
expenses related to tourism type 
events in the county, such as ATV/
UTV rides, RAGBRAI, Driftless 
half-marathon to get an idea of what 
is spent for this type of organized 
special events. 

Department Head updates: Engi-
neer Ridenour commented on the 
work and expenses related to an 
event such as RAGBRAI and gave 
project update. Sheriff Mellick re-
ported a resignation of a full-time 
dispatcher and there is still one 
open deputy position. Jim Janett 
reported a busy weekend at Con-
servation Center and gave project 
update. Laurie Moody gave depart-
ment update, vehicle update and 
office ceiling/light install update. 
Auditor Beyer gave department 
update and reminded Supervisors 
of June 30 meeting to approve final 
FY22 claims.

Supervisors Byrnes and Schell-
hammer, Auditor Beyer and Val 
Reinke visited Transfer Master in 
Postville for a tour.

22.240-Motion Byrnes/Second 
Schellhammer to adjourn.  Motion 
carried.

Larry Schellhammer, Chairperson
ATTEST:

Denise Beyer, Auditor

Published June 29, 2022 in the 
Postville Herald.


